fifteen), entitled "An act to permit the Department of Forestry to enter into co-operative agreements with county, township, municipal, and private agencies for the prevention and suppression of forest fires, and providing a method of payment of the expenses arising thereunder," is hereby repealed.

APPROVED-The 30th day of March, A. D. 1925.

GIFFORD PINCHOT

No. 64.

AN ACT

Providing for the quarantine and control of the European correborer; imposing certain powers and duties on the Department of Agriculture; providing penalties.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That in order to protect the agricultural and horticultural crops of the Commonwealth from the ravages of the European corn borer (Pyrausta nubilalis) accidentally established within the Commonwealth, and now seriously and destructively infesting a limited area in the State, the Department of Agriculture may make investigations of the prevalence of this insect and means whereby it may be controlled and its dissemination limited, and for these purposes may adopt and carry out such control measures as are deemed advisable, and may co-operate with the United States Department of Agriculture in the control of this pest.

Section 2. The Department of Agriculture may also establish quarantines and quarantine restrictions in affected areas and areas adjacent thereto, and adopt, issue, and enforce rules and regulations relative to such guarantine and for the control and limitation of this pest. Under such quarantines the Department of Agriculture or its authorized agents may prohibit and prevent the movement without inspection, or the shipment of transportation of any agricultural, horticultural, or any other material of any character whatsoever, capable of carrying this pest in any state of its development; and further the Department of Agriculture or its authorized agents may under such quarantine intercept, stop, and detain for official inspection any person, car, vessel, truck, automobile, wagon, or other vehicle suspected or known to carry any material in violation of any quarantine or any official rules or regulations thereunder established by authority of this act.

Section 3. Any person, copartnership, association, Violation of act or or corporation violating any provision of this act lation of the deor any rule or regulation adopted by the Department

European corr borer.

to in-

Department of

Agriculture vestigate.

May establish quarantines.

Make and enforce rules and regula-tions relative thereto.

May prohibit and prevent the move-ment of any ma-terial capable of carrying this pest.

partment.

Penalty.

Proviso.

Disposition of fines. of Agriculture under the authority of this act, shall be subject to a fine or penalty of not more than one hundred dollars for each offense, to be collected by summary conviction before any mayor, burgess, magistrate, alderman, or justice of the peace, as like fines and penalties are now by law collected, and in case of non-payment of said fine, to undergo an imprisonment in the county jail for a period not exceeding five days: Provided, That any person so convicted shall have the right of appeal, as in other cases of summary conviction. The fines collected under this act shall be paid to the Department of Agriculture or its agents, and by the Department of Agriculture shall be paid into the State Treasury for the use of the Commonwealth.

APPROVED-The 30th day of March, A. D. 1925.

GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 65.

AN ACT

To further amend section six and to amend section seven of the act, approved the seventh day of June, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five (Pamphlet Laws, one hundred and sixtyseven), entitled "An act to provide for the better protection of life and health by diminishing the danger from infectious and contagious diseases through the creation of a State Board of Undertakers in the cities of the first, second, and third classes, with systematic examinations, registration and licenses for all entering the business of burying the dead, and penalties for violation of the provisions thereof," as amended, by requiring undertakers' assistants to register and licensed undertakers to register annually with the State Board of Undertakers.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That section six of the act, approved the seventh day of June, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five (Pamphlet Laws, one hundred and sixty-seven), entitled "An act to provide for the better protection of life and health by diminishing the danger from infectious and contagious diseases through the creation of a State Board of Undertakers in cities of the first, second and third classes, with systematic examinations, registration and licenses for all entering the business of burying the dead, and penalties for violation of the provisions thereof," which was amended by section two of the act, approved the twenty-fourth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and five (Pamphlet Laws, two hundred and ninety-nine), entitled "An act to amend sections five and six of an act, entitled 'An act to provide for the better protection of life and health by diminishing the danger from infectious and contagious diseases, through the creation of a State Board of Undertakers in cities of the first, second,

State Board of Undertakers.

Section 6 of the act of June 7, 1895 (P. L. 167), amended.